monitoring of the Group’s current financial performance, estimates the Group’s sensitivity to changes in
fair value interest rates and its influence on the Group’s profitability.

Interest rate sensitivity

The Group manage fair value interest rate risk through periodic estimation of potential losses that
could arise from adverse changes in market conditions.  The Department of Financial Control
conducts monitoring of the Group’s current financial performance, estimates the Group’s sensitivity
to changes in fair value interest rates and its influence on the Group’s profitability.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk, which has been determined
based on “reasonably possible changes in the risk variable”. The level of these changes is determined
by management and is contained within the risk reports provided to key management personnel.

 73

Impact on profit before tax based on asset values as at 31 December 2007 and 31 December 2006:

 As at 31 December 2007 As at 31 December 2006 As at 31 December 2005

 Interest rate
+1%

Interest rate
-1%

Interest rate
+1%

Interest rate
-1%

 Interest rate
+1%

Interest rate
-1%

Assets:
Financial assets at fair value 1,796 (1,796) 1,337 (1,337) 793 (793)
Due from banks 371 (371) 206 (206) 102 (102)
Loans to customers 8,192 (8,192) 6,198 (6,198) 1,801 (1,801)
Reverse repurchase

agreements - - 181 (181) 40 (40)
Investments held to maturity - - - - 5 (5)

Liabilities:
Due to banks  2,926 (2,926) 3,212 (3,212) 937 (937)
Due to other financial

institutions 485 (485) 252 (252) 10 (10)
Other financing 311 (311) 249 (249) - -
Customer accounts 2,418 (2,418) 2,453 (2,453) 1,392 (1,392)
Repurchase agreements 64 (64) 444 (444) 51 (51)
Debt securities issued 3,283 (3,283) 1,392 (1,392) 535 (535)
Subordinated debt 347 (347) 326 (326) 53 (53)

Net impact on operating

profit before tax 525 (525) (406) 406 (237) 237

Impact on shareholders equity:

 As at 31 December 2007 As at 31 December 2006 As at 31 December 2007

 Interest rate
+1%

Interest rate
-1%

Interest rate
+1%

Interest rate
-1%

 Interest rate
+1%

Interest rate
-1%

Net impact on profit before
tax 525 (525) (406) 406 (237) 237

Investments available-for-sale 31 (31) 52 (52) 111 (111)
Change in income tax accrual (167) 167 106 (106) 38 (38)

Net impact on equity, after

tax 389

(389) (248) 248 (88) 88

Currency risk Sensitivity

The following table details the Group’s Sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the USD against
the KZT. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign
currency exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of the period for a 10% change in
foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external loans as well as loans to foreign
operations within the Group where the denomination of the loan is in a currency other than the
currency of the lender or the borrower.

 As at 31 December 2007 As at 31 December 2006 As at 31 December 2005

 KZT/USD
+10%

KZT/USD
-10%

KZT/USD
+10%

KZT/USD
-10%

KZT/USD
+10%

KZT/USD
-10%

Impact on operating profit
before tax (1,410)

1,410 (933) 933 (48) 48

Change in income tax
accrual (423)

423

(280) 280 (14) 14

Impact on equity, after tax (987) 987 (653) 653 (34) 34

 74

Limitations of sensitivity analysis

The above tables demonstrate the effect of a change in a key assumption while other assumptions
remain unchanged. In reality, there is a correlation between the assumptions and other factors. It
should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and larger or smaller impacts should not be
interpolated or extrapolated from these results.

The sensitivity analyses do not take into consideration that the Group’s assets and liabilities are
actively managed. Additionally, the financial position of the Group may vary at the time that any